

No. ___ - ___

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KEVIN M. TRUDEAU,
PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
RESPONDENT

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KIMBALL R. ANDERSON
THOMAS KIRSCH, II
Winston & Strawn LLP
35 West Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 558-5600

STEFFEN JOHNSON
Counsel of Record
JEFF P. JOHNSON
PAUL KANELLOPOULOS
STEPHEN J. MIGALA
Winston & Strawn LLP
1700 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 282-5000
sjohnson@winston.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTES INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT.....	5
A. The contempt statute and the Speedy Trial Act.....	5
B. Factual background	8
C. Pretrial proceedings.....	9
D. Trial and post-trial proceedings	11
E. Proceedings before the Seventh Circuit.....	13
I. This Court should resolve the entrenched circuit split over the classification of criminal contempt.	16
A. The First and Fourth Circuits follow Congress’s statutory scheme, classifying criminal contempt as a Class A felony.....	16
B. The Third, Fifth, and Eleventh Circuits read this Court’s decision in <i>Frank</i> to require classifying criminal contempt based on the “penalty actually imposed.”	18
C. The Seventh, Sixth, and Ninth Circuits classify criminal contempt based on the most analogous offense.	20

D. Without review, the circuit split will create uneven results..... 22

E. The decision below conflicts with this Court’s precedents..... 23

II. This Court should determine whether the willfulness element of criminal contempt requires knowledge. 26

 A. The circuits are intractably divided over the meaning of the willfulness requirement for criminal contempt. 26

 B. The Seventh Circuit’s recklessness standard conflicts with this Court’s precedents, which require knowledge to satisfy willfulness requirements in criminal cases..... 30

CONCLUSION 35

APPENDIX A: *United States v. Trudeau*, No. 14-1869, Opinion, Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit, February 5, 2016, reported at 812 F.3d 578 (7th Cir. 2016)..... 1a

APPENDIX B: *United States v. Trudeau*, No. 10-CR-886, Excerpt from Transcript of Proceedings, District Court for the Northern District of Illinois, December 7, 2011, oral ruling, not reported 30a

APPENDIX C: *United States v. Trudeau*, No. 10-CR-886, Memorandum Opinion and Order, District Court for the Northern District of Illinois, January 29, 2014, unpublished, available at 2014 WL 321373..... 40a

APPENDIX D: <i>United States v. Trudeau</i> , No. 14-1869, Order on the Petition for Rehearing and Suggestion En Banc, Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit <i>en banc</i> , March 7, 2016, unreported (7th Cir. 2016)	47a
APPENDIX E: Criminal Contempt Statute, 18 U.S.C. § 401	49a
APPENDIX F: Speedy Trial Act, 18 U.S.C. § 3161, <i>et seq.</i>	50a
APPENDIX G: Sentencing Reform Act, Sentencing classification of offenses, 18 U.S.C. § 3559	63a
APPENDIX H: <i>FTC v. Trudeau</i> , Civ. No. 03-C-3904, Stipulated Final Order for Permanent Injunction and Settlement of Claims, District Court for the Northern District of Illinois, September 2, 2004	73a
APPENDIX I: <i>FTC v. Trudeau</i> , Civ. No. 03-C-3904, Order to Show Cause, District Court for the Northern District of Illinois, Gettleman, J. presiding, April 16, 2010.....	105a
APPENDIX J: <i>FTC v. Trudeau</i> , No. 10-CR-886, Order to Show Cause, District Court for the Northern District of Illinois, Guzmán, J. presiding, December 8, 2011	107a
APPENDIX K: <i>FTC v. Trudeau</i> , Civ. No. 03-C-3904, Government’s Response to Defendants Memorandum and Motion to Dismiss Order to Show Cause, District Court for the Northern District of Illinois, August 13, 2010	109a

APPENDIX L: <i>FTC v. Trudeau</i> , Civ. No. 10-CR-886, Government’s Response to Defendant’s Motion for Judgment of Acquittal, District Court for the Northern District of Illinois, December 8, 2011	121a
APPENDIX M: <i>FTC v. Trudeau</i> , Civ. No. 10-CR-886, Defendant’s Reply in Support of Motion for Judgment of Acquittal, District Court for the Northern District of Illinois, January 3, 2014.....	130a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Dunn</i> , 6 Wheat. 204 (1821).....	4, 5
<i>Ashcraft v. Conoco, Inc.</i> , 218 F.3d 288 (4th Cir. 2000)	28
<i>Betterman v. Montana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1609 (2016)	6
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998)	3, 15, 30, 31, 32, 34
<i>Cheek v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 192 (1991)	11, 30
<i>Commonwealth v. Kneeland</i> , 37 Mass. 206 (1838).....	31
<i>Cooke v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 517 (1925)	5
<i>Dixon v. United States</i> , 548 U.S. 1 (2006)	3, 30, 34
<i>Doral Produce Corp. v. Paul Steinberg</i> <i>Assoc., Inc.</i> , 347 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. 2003).....	27
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	28, 29, 31

<i>Frank v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 147 (1969)	3, 13, 17, 20, 23, 24
<i>Global-Tech Appliances, Inc. v. SEB S.A.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2060 (2011)	31
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 165 (1958)	4, 31, 33, 34
<i>Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Bagwell</i> , 512 U.S. 821 (1994)	4, 35
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	33
<i>Klopper v. North Carolina</i> , 386 U.S. 213 (1967)	3, 23, 24, 25
<i>Musacchio v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 709 (2016)	33
<i>Nye v. United States</i> , 313 U.S. 33 (1941)	6
<i>Pennsylvania. v. Local Union 542, Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs</i> , 552 F.2d 498 (3d Cir. 1977).....	28
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994)	30
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007)	3, 15, 30, 32
<i>In re Solomon</i> , 465 F.3d 114 (3d Cir. 2006).....	3, 18, 20

<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 587 F.3d 246 (5th Cir. 2009)	4, 15, 27, 29
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 73 F.3d 64 (6th Cir. 1995)	28
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 781 F.2d 700 (9th Cir. 1986)	4, 27, 29
<i>United States v. Beals</i> , 145 F.3d 1346 (10th Cir. 1998)	28
<i>United States v. Bland</i> , 961 F.2d 123 (9th Cir. 1992)	7
<i>United States v. Bostic</i> , 59 F.3d 167 (4th Cir. 1995)	28
<i>United States v. Broussard</i> , 611 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2010)	20, 21
<i>United States v. Carpenter</i> , 91 F.3d 1282 (9th Cir. 1996)	20, 21
<i>United States v. Cheeseman</i> , 600 F.3d 270 (3d Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>United States v. Cohn</i> , 586 F.3d 844 (11th Cir. 2009)	3, 18, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 508 F.2d 529 (7th Cir. 1974)	31
<i>United States v. Hendrickson</i> , No. 15-1446, 2016 WL 930134 (6th Cir. Mar. 11, 2016).....	28

<i>United States v. Holmes</i> , 822 F.2d 481 (5th Cir. 1987)	3, 18, 20
<i>United States v. Love</i> , 449 F.3d 1154 (11th Cir. 2006)	22
<i>United States v. McMahon</i> , 104 F.3d 638 (4th Cir.1997)	28
<i>United States v. Moncier</i> , 492 F. App'x 507 (6th Cir. 2012)	20, 21, 23
<i>United States v. Mottweiler</i> , 82 F.3d 769 (7th Cir. 1996)	31
<i>United States v. Mourad</i> , 289 F.3d 174 (1st Cir. 2002).....	4, 15, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Myers</i> , 302 F. App'x 201 (4th Cir. 2008)	3, 18
<i>United States v. Rapone</i> , 131 F.3d 188 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	27, 29
<i>United States v. Straub</i> , 508 F.3d 1003 (11th Cir. 2007)	4, 15, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Themy-Kotronakis</i> , 140 F.3d 858 (10th Cir. 1998)	28
<i>United States v. Trudeau</i> , 812 F.3d 578 (7th Cir. 2016)	1, 27
<i>United States v. Vezina</i> , 165 F.3d 176 (2d Cir. 1999).....	27
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 812 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2016).....	2, 16, 17, 18, 22

<i>Wright v. Nichols</i> , 80 F.3d 1248 (8th Cir. 1996)	27, 29
<i>Young v. United States ex rel. Vuitton et Fils</i> S.A., 481 U.S. 787 (1987)	4, 5

Statutory Provisions

18 U.S.C.:

§ 401	1, 2, 5, 9, 16, 19, 24
§ 401(1).....	5
§ 401(2).....	5
§ 401(3).....	6, 33
§ 402.....	6
§ 3161	1, 9
§ 3161(c)(1).....	7
§ 3162(a)(2)	7
§ 3172(2).....	2, 7
§ 3559	1, 24
§ 3559(a).....	7, 16, 17, 18
§ 3559(a)(1)	8

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
---------------------------	---

21st Century Department of Justice

Appropriations Authorization Act, Pub.

L. No. 107-273, div. B, tit. III, §

3002(a)(1), 116 Stat. 1805 (2002).....	6
--	---

Judiciary Act of 1789, 1 Stat. 83	6
---	---

Speedy Trial Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-

619, tit. I, § 101, 88 Stat. 2085 (1975)	6
--	---

Sentencing Reform Act of 1984, Pub. L. No.
98-473, tit. II, ch. II, §§ 212(a)(2), 223(i),
98 Stat. 1991, 2029 (1984)..... 7

Other Authorities

Judicial Council of the Eleventh Circuit,
*Eleventh Circuit Pattern Jury
Instructions (Criminal Cases) § 9.1A*
(2010), [http://www.ca11.uscourts.gov/
sites/default/files/courtdocs/clk/Form
CriminalPatternJuryInstruction.pdf](http://www.ca11.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/courtdocs/clk/FormCriminalPatternJuryInstruction.pdf)..... 28
